

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STACY J. HOWARD, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, and
LINDA E. THORNBERG, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALBERT HAWKINS, In his official capacity as Executive Commissioner of the
Texas Health and Human Services Commission,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE DAVID A. SUPER
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

David A. Super
Professor of Law
University of Maryland Law School
500 West Baltimore Street
Baltimore, MD 21201-1786
Tele: (410) 706-7365
Fax: (410) 706-2184
dsuper@law.umaryland.edu

March 1, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Summary of Argument..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. Congressional Intent Controls the Availability of Private Rights of Action .. | 2 |
| II. Federal Statutes Expressly Recognize Households’ Right to Judicial Enforcement of the Food and Nutrition Act and Implementing Regulations . | 5 |
| A. The Food and Nutrition Act Expressly Provides for Household Suits..... | 5 |
| B. Federal Budget Process Laws Classify SNAP as a Program Giving Eligible Households the Right to Sue for Benefits..... | 10 |
| III. Legislative History Confirms that Congress Intended to Permit Judicial Enforcement of the Food and Nutrition Act..... | 13 |
| IV. The Authoritative Administrative Construction Recognizes a Private Right of Action | 21 |
| V. The Court’s En Banc Decision in <i>Victorian v. Miller</i> Controls This Case | 21 |
| Conclusion | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>Alexander v. Polk</i> , 750 F.2d 250 (3d Cir. 1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... | 3, 8, 9, 20 |
| <i>Almendarez v. Palmer</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23258 (N.D. Ohio 2002) 8,15,16,18 | |
| <i>Anderson v. Butz</i> , 550 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1977) | 24 |
| <i>Antone v. Block</i> , 661 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 25 |
| <i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985)..... | 9, 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Smack Apparel Co.</i> , 550 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Bermudez v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 490 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> 414 U.S. 1104 (1973) | 24 |
| <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) | 3, 4, 11, 23 |
| <i>Blinzinger v. Lyng</i> , 834 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 14 |
| <i>Burkett v. USDA</i> , 764 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1985) | 14 |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 5 |
| <i>Caples v. Yeutter</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1065 (D. Minn. 1989) | 14 |
| <i>Carter v. Butz</i> , 479 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1973), <i>cert denied</i> 414 U.S. 1094 (1973).. | 24 |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cotton v. Mansour</i> , 863 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1988) | 7 |
| <i>Dubuque v. Yeutter</i> , 728 F. Supp. 303 (D. Vt. 1989), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 917 F.2d 741 (2d Cir. 1990) | 23 |
| <i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>Encore Videos, Inc. v. San Antonio</i> , 330 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> 540 U.S. 982 (2003) | 23 |
| <i>Equal Access for El Paso v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Estey v. Comm’r, Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 21 F.3d 1198 (1st Cir. 1994)..... | 24 |
| <i>Foster v. Celani</i> , 849 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).... | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 11, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Pingree</i> , 821 F. 2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1987)..... | 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hamilton v. Madigan</i> , 961 F.2d 838 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 24 |
| <i>Harley v. Lyng</i> , 653 F. Supp. 266 (E.D. Pa. 1986)..... | 24 |
| <i>Harrelson v. Butz</i> , 547 F.2d 915 (4th Cir. 1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>Haskins v. Stanton</i> , 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intelligence Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 23 |
| <i>Jacquet v. Westerfield</i> , 569 F.2d 1339 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 24 |
| <i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)..... | 9 |
| <i>Klaips v. Bergland</i> , 715 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1983)..... | 25 |
| <i>Knebel v. Hein</i> , 429 U.S. 288 (1977)..... | 24 |
| <i>Madden v. Oklahoma</i> , 523 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1975)..... | 24 |
| <i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)..... | 24 |
| <i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) | 2 |
| <i>Murray v. Lyng</i> , 854 F.2d 303 (8th Cir. 1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... | 2, 4 |
| <i>Quinones v. Coler</i> , 651 F. Supp. 1028 (N.D. Ill. 1987)..... | 24 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 8, 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>Roberts v. Austin</i> , 632 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1980)..... | 25 |
| <i>Robertson v. Jackson</i> , 972 F.2d 529 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 24 |
| <i>Robinson v. Block</i> , 869 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 4, 23 |
| <i>Stewart v. Butz</i> , 356 F. Supp. 1345 (W.D. Ky. 1973), <i>aff’d</i> 491 F.2d 165 (6th Cir. 1974)..... | 24 |
| <i>Stone v. Hamilton</i> , 308 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)..... | 3, 4, 23 |
| <i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)..... | 3 |
| <i>Trans-America Mortgage Advisors v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)..... | 4 |
| <i>Tyler v. Pasqua</i> , 748 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. 1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Tyson v. Maher</i> , 523 F.2d 972 (2d Cir. 1975)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>United States v. Abrego</i> , 141 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> 525 U.S. 878 (1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Victorian v. Miller</i> , 813 F.2d 718 (5th Cir. 1987) (en banc) | 1, 9, 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Walton v. Hammonds</i> , 192 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 24 |
| <i>West v. Bowen</i> , 879 F.2d 1122 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498, 525-26 (1990)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Williston v. Eggleston</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wilson v. Lyng</i> , 856 F.2d 630 (4th Cir. 1988) | 14 |
| <i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> 479 U.S. 418, 433-34 (1987) | 3 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------|
| 2 U.S.C. § 622(9) | 12 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 632(a) | 12 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 633(a)(1), (3), (b), (f)(1), (2)(A), (B)..... | 11 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 639..... | 11 |
| 2 U.S.C. §§ 641-645..... | 11 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 642(a) | 11 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 900(c)(8)..... | 12 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 900(c)(17)..... | 12 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 901 | 11 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 902..... | 11 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2013(a) | 4 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2014(a) | 9 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2016(e) | 15 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2019..... | 4 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2020(a)(2)..... | 8 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2020(a)(3)(B)(ii) | 7, 8, 9 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2020(b) | 7, 8 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2020(e)(1)(B) | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------------|
| 7 U.S.C. § 2020(e)(3)..... | 6 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2020(e)(9)..... | 6, 21 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2023(b)..... | 6, 7, 8, 21, 22, 23 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2024(d)..... | 4 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2025(c)..... | 15 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2035(e)..... | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 602(a)(8)..... | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 5, 6, 24 |
| Pub. L. No. 110-246 (June 18, 2008), 122 Stat. 1651..... | 7, 8 |

Legislative History

| | |
|---|--------|
| H. Rep. No. 95-464 (1977), <i>reprinted at</i> 1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 1978 | 13, 14 |
| H. Rep. No. 96-264 (1979)..... | 14 |
| H. Rep. No. 96-788 (1980)..... | 14 |
| H. Rep. No. 99-271 (1985)..... | 13 |
| H. Rep. No. 101-569 (1990)..... | 14 |
| H. Conf. Rep. No. 105-217 (1997), <i>reprinted at</i> 1997 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 176..... | 12 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-180 (1977)..... | 13 |
| S. Rep. No. 97-128 (1981)..... | 13 |
| S. Rep. No. 100-397 (1988), <i>reprinted at</i> 1988 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2239 | 13 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. S9857 (daily ed. July 26, 1988) (statement of Sen. Daschle)..... | 14 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. S9867 (daily ed. July 26, 1988) (statement of Sen. Bond)..... | 14 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. S11743 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1988) (statement of Sen. Leahy)..... | 8 |
| 134 Cong. Rec. S11746 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1988) (statement of Sen. Harkin)..... | 8 |
| 154 Cong. Rec. H3814 (daily ed. May 14, 2008) (statement of Rep. Baca) | 18-19 |
| 154 Cong. Rec. H3819 (daily ed. May 14, 2008) (statement of Rep. Berman) .. | 17, 19 |
| 154 Cong. Rec. S4747 (daily ed. May 22, 2008) (statement of Sen. Durbin) .. | 15-16 |

154 Cong. Rec. S4752 (daily ed. May 22, 2008) (statement of Sen. Harkin) . 17-18,
19-20

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 272.4(d)21
7 C.F.R. § 273.2(f)(1)8
7 C.F.R. § 273.2(i)(4)(i)(B)8
7 C.F.R. § 276.2(b)(4).....15

Other Authorities

Gov’t Accountability Office (GAO), A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal
Budget Process (2005) available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d05734sp.pdf> . 10, 12
